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1             2 3 

3 ADB 4,766 

4 IFAD 282 

5 Others 40 

B Bilateral (6 to 11) 16,092 

6 Japan 11,110 

7 Germany 2,451 

8 United States 435 

9 France 472 

10 Russian Federation 1,619 

11 Others 5 

QE: Quick Estimates 

Functioning of the Internal Audit Wing 

2645. DR. K. MALAISAMY: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether there is scope or means for an Income Tax Department concerned before 

finalizing the income tax assessment to get speedy clarification either formally or informally without 

giving up his/her powers as an Assessing Authority; 

(b) what is the exact job profile of Internal Audit Wing in the Income Tax Department; and 

(c) whether it is a fact that there are many audit objections of the Comptroller and Auditor 

General because the Internal Audit Wing had been inadequate and ineffective in its task? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI S.S. PALANIMANICKAM): (a) 

Formally, the Assessing Officer can seek directions from the Joint CIT/Addl. CIT under section 144A 

of the Income Tax Act 1961 and if Joint CIT/Addl. CIT considers that, having regard to the nature of 

the case or the amount involved or for any other reason it is necessary or expedient so to do, he may 

issue such directions as he thinks fit for the guidance of the Assessing Officer to enable him to 

complete the assessment. 

The JCIT/Addl. CIT & CIT regularly interact with the assessing Officers to monitor the progress 

of assessments and give suitable advice. (Informally, the Assessing Officer is free to discuss the 

assessments with the Joint CIT/Addl. CIT for their opinion and guidance.) 

Where considerable number of cases are involved, the CBDT issues clarification, Circular & 

Instruction to all the assessing Officers on that particular provision of the statute. 
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(b) Internal Audit Wing conducts audit of assessments done by the Income Tax department. 

The norms for selecting the auditable cases have been laid down in Instruction No. 3 of 2007. While 

preparing the basket of auditable cases for Special Audit Party & Internal Audit Party, it is ensured 

that at least top 100 cases of the charges are included in the basket. The remaining cases may be a 

representative mix of cases selected for scrutiny- 

(i) under Computer Assisted Scrutiny System; 

(ii) based on Annual Information Return inputs; 

(iii) by approval of Chief Commissioner of Income Tax; and 

(iv) cases of delayed refunds including defaults in granting interest. 

The New System has set specific targets to be achieved by the officers conducting audit and also 

ensures that cases having larger tax implication and complex issues are audited by the senior officers 
having the required experience to conduct the audit of such cases. 

(c) The functioning of Internal Audit is to large extent co-terminus with the C&AG. Only a 

certain part of total cases are audited by both Internal Audit Wing & C&AG. Internal Audit Wing has 
its own norms for selecting the cases to be audited, which has been laid down in Instruction No. 3 of 

2007 as mentioned in reply to Question No. (b) above. Similarly C&AG has its own norms for 
selecting the cases to be audited. The overlapping of cases to be audited by Internal Audit Wing & 
C&AG is only incidental Both, Internal. Audit & C&AG are working simultaneously to cover the 

maximum number of cases. 

Loans to Muslims 

2646. SHRI ABDUL WAHAB PEEVEE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) what is the procedure adopted for granting loans to Muslims under the Minorities 

Economic Development Scheme through nationalized banks; 

(b) whether Government proposes to simplify the procedure especially abolishing the 

mandatory requirement of furnishing guarantee by Government officials as there are not many 

Muslims officers in Government; and 

(c) if so, the details thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA): (a) 

to (c) There is no separate procedure for granting loans to Muslims. However, Credit facilities to 
Minority Communities including Muslims is part of Priority Sector Lending of Scheduled Commercial 

Banks including Nationalized banks. The banks follow guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India 
(RBI) from time to time on Priority Sector Lending/Credit Facilities to Minority Communities. There is 
no mandatory requirement of furnishing guarantee by Government officials for grant of loans to 

Muslims. 


